

2020-1637

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Claimant – Appellee,

v.

**ROBERT WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,**

Respondent – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS ORIGINATING CASE No.: 16-4134**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**Timothy McHugh
David Parker
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8239**

**David J. DePippo
DOMINION RESOURCE SERVICES INC.
Riverside 2
120 Tredegar Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 819-2411**

Counsel for Appellee

Counsel for Appellee

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

James R. Rudisill v. Robert L. Wilkie

Case No. 2020-1637

Table of Contents

	<u>Page:</u>
Certificate of Interest.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Related Cases.....	xiii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Mr. Rudisill’s Separately Qualifying Service.....	4
II. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	6
a. Sections 3322(d) and 3327.....	6
i. Section 3322(d)’s “Coordination” Provision.....	7
ii. Section 3327’s “Instead of” Benefit-Exchange Election.....	7
iii. The Parties’ Dueling Interpretations.....	8
b. Purpose of GI Bill Programs.....	9
c. Comprehensive Framework for Administration of All GI Bills.....	10
i. Entitlement is based on qualifying service.....	11
ii. Any period of qualifying service may only be used to establish entitlement to one benefit.....	11

iii.	Qualifying service not credited to one benefit may be credited to another	15
III.	The Veterans Court’s Decision.....	17
a.	The Majority Opinion	17
b.	The Dissent.....	22
	Summary of the Argument	24
	Argument.....	27
	Standard of Review.....	27
I.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Solicitor General Failed to Timely Authorize the Secretary’s Appeal	27
II.	The Statutory Scheme Does Not Require Veterans With Separately Qualifying Service to Make “In Lieu Of” Elections	31
a.	Separately Qualifying Service is Any Amount of Service that Meets a GI Bill Program’s Entitlement Criteria.....	31
b.	The Veterans Court’s Reading Gives Full Effect to the Language of the Statutory and Regulatory Scheme	33
i.	38 U.S.C. § 3322(h)(1).....	34
ii.	38 U.S.C. § 3322(a).....	38
iii.	38 U.S.C. § 3695	41
iv.	38 U.S.C. §§ 3322(d) and 3327	44
c.	Congress Did Not Hide the Secretary’s Onerous Bar on Entitlement in the Word “Coordination”	47
i.	Congress would not resolve a major question central to a veterans’ benefits statutory scheme in such vague terms	48

ii.	The liberal construction given veterans’ benefits statutes demands a clearer statement before finding an extraordinary new limitation.....	50
d.	Congress Was Not Aware the Secretary Was Violating the Statutory and Regulatory Framework	52
e.	The Secretary’s Interpretation Produces Absurd Results Unfriendly to Veterans	56
	Conclusion.....	59

Exhibit A:

Interim Procedural Advisory: CAVC Decision -- B.O. v. Wilkie
updated June 3, 2020

Certificate of Filing and Service

Certificate of Compliance

Table of Authorities

Page(s):

Cases:

Acree v. O'Rourke,
891 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2018)52

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405 (1975)56

Am. Fed'n. of Govt. Employees, AFL-CIO v. Reagan,
870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989)28

Barrett v. Nicholson,
466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)52

Boggs v. West,
188 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1999)27

Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)36

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998)55

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994) 22, 26, 47, 50

Carr v. Wilkie,
961 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2020)*passim*

Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 50, 51

Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 152 (1993) 37, 54

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)48

Fed. Elec. Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994) (“FEC”) 24, 27, 29, 30

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,
490 U.S. 504 (1989)37

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011)29

Hogg v. United States,
428 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1970) 30, 31

Hornback v. United States,
601 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2010)33

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
559 U.S. 573 (2010)55

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
___ S. Ct. ___, 2020 WL 3848063 (July 9, 2020).....50

Nat’l Lead Co. v. United States,
252 U.S. 140 (1920)56

NLRB v. Gullett Gin Co.,
340 U.S. 361 (1951)56

Procopio v. Wilkie,
913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)50

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (2002).....53

UARG v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)48

United States v. Hill,
 19 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1994)30

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)26, 47, 48

Statutes:

10 U.S.C. § 16132(d) 12

10 U.S.C. § 16163(d) 12

28 U.S.C. § 518(a) 1, 28, 29

38 U.S.C. § 3001 10

38 U.S.C. § 3011(a) 11

38 U.S.C. § 3013(a) 11

38 U.S.C. § 3013(c) 17

38 U.S.C. § 3033(a) 17, 43

38 U.S.C. § 3033(a)(1) 16, 40

38 U.S.C. § 3033(c) 12, 37

38 U.S.C. § 3221(f) 12

38 U.S.C. § 3301 10, 45

38 U.S.C. § 3311 2, 6, 45

38 U.S.C. § 3311(a) 11

38 U.S.C. § 3311(b) 8, 11, 32

38 U.S.C. § 3311(b)(1)(A) 14, 35, 46

38 U.S.C. § 3312 3, 6, 49

38 U.S.C. § 3312(a) 11, 17, 43, 46

38 U.S.C. § 3322	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 3322(a)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 3322(b)	19
38 U.S.C. § 3322(c)	12, 19, 36
38 U.S.C. § 3322(d)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 3322(g)	20
38 U.S.C. § 3322(h)	35, 42
38 U.S.C. § 3322(h)(1)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 3327	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 3327(a)	14, 46
38 U.S.C. § 3327(a)(1)(A)	7
38 U.S.C. § 3327(b)	14, 46
38 U.S.C. § 3327(c)	46
38 U.S.C. § 3327(c)(3)	14
38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)	15, 46, 47
38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(1)	14
38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(2)	7
38 U.S.C. § 3327(g)	14, 46
38 U.S.C. § 3681(b)	40
38 U.S.C. § 3695	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 3695(a)	41
38 U.S.C. § 3695(a)(4)	43

38 U.S.C. § 3695(b)49

38 U.S.C. § 3695(c).....49

38 U.S.C. § 5003(c)..... 7

38 U.S.C. § 530351

38 U.S.C. § 5306 9

38 U.S.C. § 610451

38 U.S.C. § 610551

38 U.S.C. § 7292 1, 31

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. § 0.20(a).....29

28 C.F.R. § 0.20(b)..... 1, 28, 31

38 C.F.R. § 21.1030(a)(1)..... 6

38 C.F.R. § 21.4022 16, 19, 21, 40

38 C.F.R. § 21.5022(a)(2)..... 16, 40

38 C.F.R. § 21.5040(g) 12

38 C.F.R. § 21.7042(d)(4) 12, 38

38 C.F.R. § 21.714340

38 C.F.R. § 21.7143(b) 16, 40

38 C.F.R. § 21.7540(c)..... 12

38 C.F.R. § 21.9520(a)..... 8, 14, 47

38 C.F.R. § 21.9520(b)47

38 C.F.R. § 21.9520(c)..... 14, 47

38 C.F.R. § 21.9550(b) 15, 47

38 C.F.R. § 21.9550(b)(1) 14

38 C.F.R. § 21.9550(c)..... 14

38 C.F.R. § 21.9635(w)*passim*

38 C.F.R. § 21.9690 19, 21, 40

38 C.F.R. § 21.9690(a)..... 16

38 C.F.R. § 21.9690(b) 16

Other Authorities:

50 Fed. Reg. 27,825 (July 8, 1985) 40

74 Fed. Reg. 14,654 (Mar. 31, 2009)..... 16, 40

H.R. Rep. No. 114-358 (2015)..... 55-56

Pub. L. 98-223, § 203(b), 98 Stat. 41 (Mar. 2, 1984) 40

S. Rep. No. 111-346 (2010), *as reprinted in* 2010 USCCAN 1503 36, 53, 54

Dep’t of Defense, *75 Years of the GI Bill: How Transformative It’s Been*
(Jan. 9, 2019) <<https://perma.cc/484Z-5BKV>> 9

Department of Justice, *ISIS Supporter Sentenced to Prison for Firearms Offenses*
(Feb. 12, 2018) <<https://perma.cc/TPA2-S632>> 5

Department of Justice Manual § 2-2.132 <<https://perma.cc/2XH6-X26P>> 30

Secretary’s M22-4 Manual at Pt.1, § 1.01
<<https://perma.cc/7AE3-BKCL?type=image>> 12

Secretary’s M22-4 Manual at Pt.4, § 3.02(a)
<<https://perma.cc/9DU8-HXPE?type=image>> 13, 38, 54

Secretary’s M22-4 Manual, Pt.3, § 3.10
<<https://perma.cc/XUY8-JZSN?type=image>> 13, 14

Secretary’s M22-4 Manual at Pt.3, § 3.10, (a)(1)
<<https://perma.cc/XUY8-JZSN?type=image>> 13, 38

CBS News, *Bond Denied for 2 Accused of Plotting Church Attacks*
(Nov. 12, 2015) <<https://perma.cc/7Q2R-8S53>> 4-5

<https://www.vba.va.gov/pubs/forms/VBA-22-1990-ARE.pdf> (Feb. 2020 ed.) 6

Joseph Keillor, Note, *Veterans at the Gates: Exploring the
New GI Bill and Its Transformative Possibilities*,
87 WASH. U. L. REV. 175 (2009)..... 48-49

Landon Shroder, *Domestic Terrorism Inside the FBI’s Joint Terrorism Task Force in
Richmond*, RVA Magazine, (Aug. 1, 2018) <<https://perma.cc/9EDX-VGGS>>..... 5

Oral Arg. at 1:03:45–1:06:30,
<http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/BO.mp3>..... 17
